

Nos. 13-252 & 13-259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
Petitioner,
AND

AMAZON.COM LLC AND AMAZON SERVICES LLC,
Petitioners,
v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
TAXATION AND FINANCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the New York Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF NEWEGG, INC. AND
THE DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION, INC.
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

MARTIN I. EISENSTEIN
Counsel of Record
GEORGE S. ISAACSON
MATTHEW P. SCHAEFER
BRANN & ISAACSON LLP
184 Main St.
Lewiston, Maine 04240
(207) 786-3566

September 23, 2013

(meisenstein@brannlaw.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE NEW YORK CLICK THROUGH NEXUS STATUTE IMPROPERLY EMPLOYS A LEGISLATIVE PRESUMPTION TO EXPAND STATE TAXING POWER INTO AN AREA OF PROTECTED INTERSTATE ACTIVITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	9
A. The Physical Presence Standard of Nexus Creates a Zone of Protected Activity for Retailers, Free From the Burdens of State Use Tax Collection.....	11
B. The Practical Effect of the New York Presumption Has Been To Chill Retailers from Engaging in Protected Advertising Activity	15
C. The Legislative Presumption Contained in the New York Click Through Nexus Law Violates the Procedural Due Process Rights of Retailers	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	20
<i>Bailey v. Alabama</i> , 219 U.S. 291 (1911)	9, 19
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981)	11
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. ex rel. Mead Corp. v. Illinois Department of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008)	20
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	1–2, 11, 12, 13
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	11
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. New York Dep't of Taxation and Fin.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 586, 987 N.E.2d 621 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960)	13
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	15–16, 18, 19

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....*passim*
Amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause)*passim*

Ill. Rev. Stat. c. 120, § 439.2 (1965) 11

N.Y. Tax Law:

§ 1101(b)(8)(vi) *passim*
§ 1132(a)(1)..... 17
§ 1133(a) 17

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Department of Taxation & Finance Memorandum No. TSB-M-08[3.1]S (June 30, 2008)..... 5, 16

OTHER MATERIALS

http://www.quotationpage.com/quotes/John_Wanamaker/..... 6
